

## ANNO DECIMO TERTIO

## GEORGII VI REGIS.

A.D. 1949.

## No. 56 of 1949.

An Act to amend Part XII. of the Local Government Act, 1934-1948.

[Assented to 8th December, 1949.]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

Short titles.

- 1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Local Government Act Amendment Act, 1949".
- (2) The Local Government Act, 1934-1948, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Local Government Act, 1934-1949".
- (3) The Local Government Act, 1934-1948, is hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act".

Consequential amendment of s. 234 of principal Act. 2. Section 234 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the words "five pence one farthing" in the eighteenth line thereof and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one shilling and eight pence".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 243— General rate. 3. Section 243 of the principal Act is amended by inserting after the word "shilling" in the second line thereof the words "and four pence".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 244—
Special rate.

4. Section 244 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the word "three" in the third line thereof and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "eight".

Consequential amendment of s. 245 of principal Act. 5. Section 245 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the word "three" in the penultimate line thereof and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "four".

thereof and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one shilling General rate. and fourpence".

7. Section 247 of the principal Act is amended by striking amendment of out the words "five pence one farthing" in the fourth line thereof and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one shilling special rate. and eight pence".

8. Section 248 of the principal Act is amended by striking consequential amendment of the words "one penny one halfpenny" in the seventh and state of the words "one penny one halfpenny" in the seventh and principal Act. eighth lines thereof and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "four pence".

In the name and on behalf of His Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor.